

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
CENTRAL DIVISION

FRENZETTA WILSON and RONNIE  
DICKERSON, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

NO. 4:20-cv-00152-KGB

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION. .... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION. .... 3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT. .... 6

A. SETTLEMENT BENEFITS. .... 6

B. NOTICE. .... 7

C. CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS. .... 8

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT. .... 8

A. THE LAW FAVORS AND ENCOURAGES SETTLEMENTS. .... 8

B. THE ROLE OF THE COURT IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO APPROVE A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT. .... 9

C. CRITERIA TO BE CONSIDERED IN ASSESSING WHETHER A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE. .... 10

D. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, WARRANTING FINAL APPROVAL. .... 11

1. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class, Obtaining an Excellent Settlement to Which No Settlement Class Member or Governmental Entity Has Objected. .... 11

2. The Settlement Was the Result of Informed, Arm’s Length Negotiations Between the Parties and Has No Obvious Deficiencies. .... 13

3. The Settlement Provides Exceptional Relief for the Settlement Class. .... 15

i. Continued litigation would be risky, complex, lengthy, and expensive. .... 15

ii. The Settlement provides meaningful, automatic payments to Settlement Class Members. .... 18

iii. The requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable and in line with similar awards approved in the Eighth Circuit. .... 18

iv. The Settlement provides for a non-reversionary common fund. .... 19

4. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably, and Enjoys the Support of the Settlement Class. .... 19

V. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS, AND CONSTITUTES THE BEST NOTICE PRACTICABLE. .... 20

VI. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE AND WARRANTED. .... 21

VII. CONCLUSION. .... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dir. of Milwaukee*,  
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), *overruled on other grounds at* 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Browne v. P.A.M. Transport, Inc.*,  
Case No. 5:16-CV-5366, 2020 WL 4430991 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2020)..... 10

*cf. Briles v. Tiburon Fin., LLC*,  
Case No. 8:15CV241, 2016 WL 4094866 (D. Neb. Aug. 1, 2016)..... 11

*Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle*,  
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 9

*Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
Case No. 20-cv-1906, 2022 WL 2256353 (D. Minn. June 23, 2022) ..... 13

*Cotton v Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 9

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*,  
64 F.3d, 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 16, 19

*Dekro v. Stern Bros. & Co.*,  
571 F. Supp. 97 (D. Mo. 1983)..... 15

*Evans v. Jeff D.*,  
475 U.S. 717 (1986) ..... 10

*Grove v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 434 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... 9

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 9, 10, 11

*Hendricks v. Starkist Co.*,  
No. 13-CV-00729-HSG, 2015 WL 4498083 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2015)..... 14

*Holden v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*,  
665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 16

*In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)..... 17

*In re Bankamerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002);..... 15

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.*,  
No. CV 18-296 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021)..... 10

*In re Eng’g Animation Sec. Litig.*,  
203 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... 11, 15, 20

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*,  
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 16

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.*,  
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) ..... 15

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 17

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012)..... 14

*Kandice Simmons & Tamika v. Enter. Holdings*,  
2012 WL 718640 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 6, 2012)..... 18

*Kloster v. McColl (In re Bankamerica Corp. Sec. Litig.)*,  
350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 9, 20

*Marshall v. Green Giant Co.*,  
942 F.2d 539 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Mengelkoch v. Bemidji State Univ.*,  
No. 99-1383 DWF/RLE, 2002 WL 27126 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2002)..... 20

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 11

*Ortega v. Uponor, Inc.*,  
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 13

*Pelletz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*,  
255 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 12

*Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... passim

*Pfizer v. Lord*,  
456 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 8

*Risch v. Natoli Eng'g Co., LLC*,  
No. 4:11CV1621 AGF, 2012 WL 324099 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2012) ..... 18

*Spencer v. Comserv Corp.*,  
No. 4-84-794, *et al.*, 1986 WL 15155 (D. Minn. Dec. 30, 1986) ..... 13

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
840 F.2d 604 (1988) ..... 11

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 9

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 16

*Williams v. PHH Mortg. Corp.*,  
2022 WL 1747005 (S.D. Tex. May 31, 2022) ..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

3B *Moore's Federal Practice* ¶23.1.24[2] (2d ed. 1992) ..... 13

MANAGING CLASS ACTION LITIGATION: A POCKET GUIDE FOR JUDGES, p. 27 (3d ed. 2010) ..... 20

*Manual for Complex Litigation*, §30.43 at 289 (3d ed. 2002) ..... 13

Newberg & Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.41 (3d ed. 1992) ..... 8, 13
